

15-3775

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR.,
co-independent executors of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND;
and RAY MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

CHAD A. READLER
TOM WHEELER
Acting Assistant Attorneys General
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-1633

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TITLE VII’S BAR AGAINST DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF SEX IS NOT VIOLATED UNLESS MEN AND WOMEN ARE TREATED UNEQUALLY.	4
II. DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS NOT DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF SEX UNDER TITLE VII.	6
A. Until Recently, The Courts Of Appeals And The EEOC Had Uniformly Held That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Not Prohibited Sex Discrimination Under Title VII.....	6
B. Congress Has Repeatedly Ratified The Settled Understanding That Title VII Does Not Bar Sexual Orientation Discrimination.	8
III. THE THEORIES ADVANCED BY THE EEOC AND THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT LACK MERIT, LET ALONE SUFFICIENT MERIT TO OVERCOME CONGRESS’S RATIFICATION OF THE CONTRARY INTERPRETATION.....	15
A. “But For” The Employee’s Sex.....	15
B. Per Se Sex Stereotyping.....	18
C. Associational Discrimination.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Angle v. Veneman</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A32644, 2004 WL 764265 (April 5, 2004)	8
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	8, 15
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	8, 10
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicon Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 20
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enter., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	8, 10
<i>Dillon v. Frank</i> , EEOC Doc. 01900157, 1990 WL 1111074 (Feb. 14, 1990)	8, 10

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991) 1

Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), *reh'g en banc denied* (July 6, 2017) 7

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,
524 U.S. 775 (1998) 8

Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters,
438 U.S. 567 (1978) 4

General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004) 12

General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976) 3

Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.,
332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003), *overruled by Hively v. Ivy Tech Comty. Coll.*,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) 7, 8

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) 14

Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.,
194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) 8

Hively v. Ivy Tech Comty. Coll.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) 1, 4, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21

Holcomb v. Iona College,
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 21, 22

Jespersen v. Harrab's Operating Co., Inc.,
444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) 17

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978) 8

Marucci v. Caldera, EEOC Doc. 01982644,
2000 WL 1637387 (Oct. 27, 2000) 8

Medina v. Income Support Div.,
413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005) 7

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986) 2

Michael M. v. Superior Ct.,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 6, 16

Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)4, 5, 6, 14

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20

Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.,
579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 20

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 11

Simonton v. Runyon,
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7, 12

Texas Dep't of Comty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 4

Texas Dep't of Hous. & Comty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)9, 10, 11

Tyler v. Marsh, EEOC Doc. 05890720,
1989 WL 1007268 (Aug. 10, 1989)..... 10

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) 10, 12

Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.,
453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006) 7

<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	11
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8, 10
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	4

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e(k)	3, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a).....	2, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m)	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....	2
Civil Rights Act of 1991,	
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	3, 11
Civil Service Reform Act,	
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(10).....	2
Fair Housing Act,	
42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	9
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)	2, 13
28 U.S.C. 517.....	1
29 U.S.C. 705(20)(E)	13

42 U.S.C. 12211(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. 13925(b)(13)(A).....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. 3716(a)(1)(C).....	13

Regulations:

Exec. Order 13,087 (May 29, 1998)	2
Exec. Order 13,672 (July 21, 2014)	2
5 C.F.R. 300.103(c)(2014).....	2

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
----------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991)	11
137 Cong. Rec. 5261 (1991)	12
137 Cong. Rec. 6161 (1991)	12
